It is not possible for the Company to realistically calculate or quantify the financial
effects of Share purchases or acquisitions that may be made pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate as the resultant effect would depend on, inter alia, the aggregate
number of Shares purchased or acquired, the price paid for such Shares, whether the
purchase or acquisition is made out of capital or profits and whether the Shares
purchased or acquired are held in treasury or cancelled.

Purely for illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of the
Company and the Group for FY2020, the assumptions stated above and assuming the
purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are funded solely from internal
resources, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of Shares by way of Market
Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the financial positions of the Company and
the Group under each of the following Scenarios A to D described below are as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(1) Market Purchases

GROUP

As at 31
December 2020
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Loss attributable
to equity holders

(26,441) (26,441) (26,441) (26,441) (26,441)

Share capital 49,082 49,082 49,082 49,082 43,827

Reserves 46,399 46,399 46,399 41,144 46,399

Treasury shares (566) (5,480) (5,480) (566) (566)

NAV 94,915 90,001 90,001 89,660 89,660

Non-controlling
interests

(4,909) (4,909) (4,909) (4,909) (4,909)

Equity 90,006 85,092 85,092 84,751 84,751

Current assets 273,997 269,083 269,083 268,742 268,742

Current liabilities 89,802 89,802 89,802 89,802 89,802

Net current
assets

184,195 179,281 179,281 178,940 178,940

Total loans and
borrowings1

124,819 124,819 124,819 124,819 124,819

Cash & bank
balances

53,566 48,652 48,652 48,311 48,311

Number of
Shares (in ‘000)
(excluding
treasury shares)

322,388 292,239 292,239 290,149 290,149

Treasury shares
(in ‘000)

2,322 32,471 32,471 2,322 2,322

Financial Ratios

LPS – cents (8.20) (9.05) (9.05) (9.11) (9.11)

NAV per Share
– cents

29.44 30.80 30.80 30.90 30.90

Gearing ratio2
(times)

0.79 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90

Current ratio3
(times)

3.05 3.00 3.00 2.99 2.99

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

COMPANY

As at 31
December 2020
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Loss attributable
to equity holders

(4,019) (4,019) (4,019) (4,019) (4,019)

Share capital 49,082 49,082 49,082 49,082 43,827

Reserves 7,273 7,273 7,273 2,018 7,273

Treasury shares (566) (5,480) (5,480) (566) (566)

NAV 55,789 50,875 50,875 50,534 50,534

Current assets 8,160 6,259 6,259 6,259 6,259

Current liabilities4 10,713 13,726 13,726 14,067 14,067

Net current
liabilities

(2,553) (7,467) (7,467) (7,808) (7,808)

Total loans and
borrowings1

8,769 8,769 8,769 8,769 8,769

Cash & bank
balances

1,901 - - - -

Number of Shares
(in ‘000)
(excluding
treasury shares)

322,388 292,239 292,239 290,149 290,149

Treasury shares
(in ‘000)

2,322 32,471 32,471 2,322 2,322

Financial Ratios

LPS – cents (1.25) (1.38) (1.38) (1.39) (1.39)

NAV per Share –
cents

17.30 17.41 17.41 17.42 17.42

Gearing ratio2
(times)

0.12 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17

Current ratio3
(times)

0.76 0.46 0.46 0.44 0.44

Notes:

1 Total loans and borrowings include bank borrowings and excludes loans from non-controlling interests.

2 Gearing ratio equals net debts (i.e. total loans and bank borrowings after deducting cash and bank

balances) divided by equity.

3 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

4 See assumption stated in section 2.7.2(c) of this Appendix.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(a) Scenario A: Market Purchases of 30,148,800 Shares made entirely out of

[…]

cents to 9.11 cents per Share as a result of the reduction in the number of
issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into account foregone
interest income as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

(d) Scenario D: Market Purchases of 32,238,800 Shares made entirely out of
capital and cancelled.

As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares
will have the effect of reducing the working capital and NAV of the Company
and of the Group by the dollar value of the Shares purchased. The
consolidated NAV per Share of the Group as at 31 December 2020 will
increase from 29.44 cents to 30.90 cents.

Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2020, the
consolidated basic LPS of the Group for FY2020 would be increased from 8.20
cents to 9.11 cents per Share as a result of the reduction in the number of
issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into account foregone
interest income as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

(2) Off-Market Purchases

GROUP

As at 31
December 2020
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Loss attributable
to equity holders

(26,441) (26,441) (26,441) (26,441) (26,441)

Share capital 49,082 49,082 49,082 49,082 43,053

Reserves 46,399 46,399 46,399 40,370 46,399

Treasury shares (566) (6,204) (6,204) (566) (566)

NAV 94,915 89,277 89,277 88,886 88,886

Non-controlling
interests

(4,909) (4,909) (4,909) (4,909) (4,909)

Equity 90,006 84,368 84,368 83,977 83,977

Current assets 273,997 268,359 268,359 267,968 267,968

Current liabilities 89,802 89,802 89,802 89,802 89,802

Net current
assets

184,195 178,557 178,557 178,166 178,166

Total loans and
borrowings1

124,819 124,819 124,819 124,819 124,819

Cash & bank
balances

53,566 47,928 47,928 47,537 47,537

Number of
Shares (in ‘000)
(excluding
treasury shares)

322,388 292,239 292,239 290,149 290,149

Treasury shares
(in ‘000)

2,322 32,471 32,471 2,322 2,322

Financial Ratios

LPS – cents (8.20) (9.05) (9.05) (9.11) (9.11)

NAV per Share
– cents

29.44 30.55 30.55 30.63 30.63

Gearing ratio2
(times)

0.79 0.91 0.91 0.92 0.92

Current ratio3
(times)

3.05 2.99 2.99 2.98 2.98

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

COMPANY

As at 31
December 2020
(audited)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Loss attributable
to equity holders

(4,019) (4,019) (4,019) (4,019) (4,019)

Share capital 49,082 49,082 49,082 49,082 43,053

Reserves 7,273 7,273 7,273 1,244 7,273

Treasury shares (566) (6,204) (6,204) (566) (566)

NAV 55,789 50,151 50,151 49,760 49,760

Current assets 8,160 6,259 6,259 6,259 6,259

Current liabilities4 10,713 14,450 14,450 14,841 14,841

Net current
liabilities

(2,553) (8,191) (8,191) (8,582) (8,582)

Total loans and
borrowings1

8,769 8,769 8,769 8,769 8,769

Cash & bank
balances

1,901 - - - -

Number of Shares
(in ‘000)
(excluding
treasury shares)

322,388 292,239 292,239 290,149 290,149

Treasury shares
(in ‘000)

2,322 32,471 32,471 2,322 2,322

Financial Ratios

LPS – cents (1.25) (1.38) (1.38) (1.39) (1.39)

NAV per Share –
cents

17.30 17.16 17.16 17.15 17.15

Gearing ratio2
(times)

0.12 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.18

Current ratio3
(times)

0.76 0.43 0.43 0.42 0.42

Notes:

1 Total loans and borrowings include bank borrowings and excludes loans from non-controlling interests.

2 Gearing ratio equals net debts (i.e. total loans and bank borrowings after deducting cash and bank

balances) divided by equity.

3 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

4 See assumption stated in section 2.7.2(c) of this Appendix.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

(a) Scenario A: Off-Market Purchases of 30,148,800 Shares made entirely out of